1
Hydrogen Embrittlement
In Titanium Steam Surface
Condenser Tubing
Truths, Myths & Misnomers
              Dennis J. Schumerth
Titanium Tubular Consultants
           4811 E. La Palma Ave

          Table 2
Major Condenser Construction Materials
6 UNS Numbering Systems for Metals and Alloys (UNS –S).
UNS numbers are listed in Metals and Alloys in the Unified
Numbering System,
   10th ed. (Warrendale, PA:  SAE International and West
Conshohocken, PA:  ASTM International 2004).
ITEM MATERIAL
Condenser
 Tubes
UNS6 R50400 - ASTM7 B-
338 Gr. 2 Titanium
Condenser
Tubesheet
ASTM B171-UNS 61400
Aluminum Bronze Epoxy
Coated
Water
Boxes
Carbon Steel (Neoprene
Rubber Lined)
Impressed
Current System
Automatic Potential
Control
It is noteworthy that the IC system was, at the
time of initial construction, considered state-of-
the-art.  The anode current could be varied
based on operating and environmental
parameters such as plant load, water
temperature, flow rate, salinity and oxygen
levels.  A 100% failure of the coating was
considered a worst case operational scenario
and design set points for the IC system were
operated accordingly (Table 3).
Table 3
IC System Design Set Points
Overpolarization of the tubesheet and tubes
(tube ends) was not initially considered as a
threat given the as-built coating of the inlet
tubesheets and waterboxes and subsequent
coating of the outlet tubesheets in 1999.  In
fact, the coating operation likely contributed to
an increase in hydriding as a result of
increased current collected in the form of
increased overpolarization at the tube ends.
Without precise individual waterbox control of
the voltage to more suitable values, this
overprotection value was later calculated at a -
1.23 V Ag/AgCl (silver/silver-chloride reference
electrodes).
At the direction of the utility, an extensive
research study was undertaken in 2008 by
among others, DNV [*] following reported
suspicious calcareous (calcium and
magnesium salts) deposits on unprotected
tubesheet areas and suspected hydriding of
peripheral titanium tube ends.  Further
examination determined that several of these
tubes had hydride formations up to and in
some cases, exceeding 80% of the tube wall
thickness (Figure 5).
7 ASTM International (ASTM)  100 Bar Harbor Drive, West
Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959
Figure 5